ASSAM NURSES' MIDWIVES & HEALTH, VISITORS' COUNCIL SIX MILE, KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI-22

Website: www.assamnursingcouncil.com e-mail: assamnursingcouncil@gmail.com

No. NRC/14/2021/ 1401

Dated Guwahati, the 16. 12. 2021

From

Registrar,

Assam Nurses Midwives & Health Visitors Council,

Sixmile, Khanapara, Guwahati -22.

To

The Chairman & Managing Trustee, National Education Foundation Trust, Anandanagar, Christianbasti, Guwahati -05.

Sub

Permission to start G.N.M. programme.

Ref

This Council's Memo No. NRC/14/2021/1263-70 dated: 27/10/2021.

Sir,

With reference to Memo quoted above, I am to say that as per instruction issued earlier, vide letter No. 1-6/2018-INC dated: 16/04/2018 received from Joint Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi, a team of nominted Inspectors from Assam Nurses Midwives & Health Visitors Counci, Guwahati, duly inspected by physical verification towards starting of G.N.M. Nursing programme with an intake capacity of 60 (sixty) seats at NEF Institute of Nursing, Saukuchi, Lokhra, Lalganesh Road, Guwahati -40, for the academic year 2021-22 on 29/10/2021.

On the basis of evaluation of inspection report, it has been found that there is provision to start G.N.M. Nursing programme at the above Institute for the year 2021-22, subject to rectification of the following deficiencies pointed out with immediate intimation to this Council.

- 1. Nursing Journal & Reference books are not available in the library
- 2. To increase sitting arrangement in the library
- 3. Equipment of hostel rooms with furniture and other amenities
- 4. Necessary amenities are not equipped in the Community & Nutritional Lab
- 5. Less experienced teaching faculties are found
- 6. Need of modification for master rotation plan & clinical rotation plan

However, you are hereby permitted to start said programme accordingly.

Yours faithfully, Registrar,

Assam Nurses' Midwives' & Health Visitors' Council,

Six Mile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.

Memo No. NRC/14/2021/

Dated Guwahati, the

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Joint Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor, NBCC Centre, Plot No. 2, Community Centre, Okhla Phase-1, New Delhi-110020.
- 2. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati-
- 3. The Director of Health Services Assam-cum-President, Assam Nurses Midwives & Health Visitors Council, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.
- 4. The I/c Joint Director of Health Services (Nursing) Assam-cum-Secretary, Assam Nurses Midwives & Health Visitors Council, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.
- 5. Guard file.

Registrar.

Assam Nurses' Midwives' & Health Visitors' Council, Six Mile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.